

City of Detroit
Department of Public Works
City Engineering Division

65 Cadillac Square
Suite 900
Detroit, MI 48226-2873
Phone 313-224-3471
Fax 313-224-3471

Facsimile Cover Sheet

To: Tran, Frank
Company/Department: USNR Region III
Phone: 630-829-9782 9623
Fax: 630-829-9782

From: DPW-City Engineering
Name: Eduardo Mojica
Phone: (313) 628-0795
Fax: (313) 224-3471
Date: 3-5-2012

Number of Pages including cover sheet: (3)

COMMENTS: Response to your e-mail dated
3-1-2012 . NRC license no. 21-24406-02
Amendment 5

SHOULD YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT ME AT THE NUMBER LISTED ABOVE.

The transmitted documents are intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above, and may contain information that is privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of the documents transmitted with this transmittal sheet is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately at the above telephone number.

Dave Bing, Mayor



CITY OF DETROIT
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
CITY ENGINEERING DIVISION

65 CADILLAC SQUARE, SUITE 900
DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226
PHONE 313-224-3949
FAX 313-224-3471
WWW.DETROITMI.GOV

March 5, 2012

Mr. Frank Tran
Health Physicist/License Reviewer
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
RIII/Division of Nuclear Materials Safety
2443 Warrenville Road, Suite 210
Lisle, Illinois 60532-4352

VIA EMAIL AND FAX

**RE: City of Detroit/ Department of Public Works/City Engineering Division
NRC License No. 21-24406-02 – Amendment No. 5
Your email dated March 1, 2012**

Dear Mr. Tran:

This letter is in response to your email dated March 1, 2012. I received your email today as I was out of the office on training last week. I am providing the information regarding the clarification you requested for the above referenced License as follows:

1) Under Items 5 and 6 of your application (page B-1), you incorrectly listed Troxler 4640 under Americium-241. According to the SSDR and your license, only Cs-137 is authorized to use in this device. Would you want to keep it the same as Condition 9 on your license?

Response: You are correct. Please keep the condition 9 unaltered as per our Material License, Amendment No. 5.

2) You did not specify the location of use on your application. Would you want to use licensed materials at your temporary job sites in the tri-county area (Wayne, Oakland, and Macomb Counties) as specified on your license in Condition 10?

Response: You are correct. Please keep the condition 10 unaltered as per our Material License, Amendment No. 5.

3) You did not specify the total quantity of each radionuclide that you request. Would you want to keep your possession limit for licensed materials the same as they were on your license amendment no. 05?

Response: Yes. Please keep the condition unaltered as per our Material License, Amendment No. 5.

If you have any questions, feel free to contact me at via email of by calling 313-628-0795. Kindly confirm the receipt of this communication via email to: MojicaE@detroitmi.gov.

Sincerely, -

Eduardo Mojica
Radiation Safety Officer (RSO)
City of Detroit/DPW/CED

Attachments:
Your email dated 3/1/2012

From: "Tran, Frank" <Frank.Tran@nrc.gov>
To: "mojicae@detroitmi.gov" <mojicae@detroitmi.gov>
Date: 3/1/2012 1:18 PM
Subject: NRC License number 21-24406-02 for City of Detroit

Dear Mr. Mojica:

We are reviewing your renewal application for NRC License No. 21-24406-02. Based on our review, we have three following concerns.

1) Under Items 5 and 6 of your application (page B-1), you incorrectly listed Iroxiel 404U under Americium-241. According to the SSDR and your license, only Cs-137 is authorized to use in this device. Would you want to keep it the same as Condition 9 on your license?

2) You did not specify the location of use on your application. Would you want to use licensed materials at your temporary job sites in the tri-county area (Wayne, Oakland, and Macomb Counties) as specified on your license in Condition 10?

3) You did not specify the total quantity of each radionuclide that you request. Would you want to keep your possession limit for licensed materials the same as they were on your license amendment no. 05?

We have contacted you by telephones without success. To continue our review process, please response by March 9, 2012. Your response should be dated and signed.

You could fax your response to 630-829-9782 or scan and email to frank.tran@nrc.gov<mailto:frank.tran@nrc.gov>

Thanks for your cooperation,

Frank Tran, Health Physicist/License Reviewer
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
R111/Division of Nuclear Materials Safety
(630)829-9623
Frank.Tran@nrc.gov

Note: This email is intended only for the person to which it is addressed, and may contain information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. Dissemination, distribution, or copying of this email or the information herein by anyone other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify me by reply e-mail and destroy the original message and all copies.